

State versus Suraj
BA/1867
FIR No. 1037 dated 10.6.2018,
Under Section 136,138 Electricity Act 2003,
P.S. Anti Power Theft, Verka, Amritsar.

Present: Sh. CS Kad Advocate for the applicant,
 Mrs. Anju Sharma Addl. PP for State,

ORDER

Bail application under section 167(2) CrPC has been filed by accused Suraj son of Soan Lal for offence under section 136,138 of Electricity Act 2003 for releasing him on bail submitting that he is in custody since 10.6.2018 and challan has not been presented before trial court and more than 60 days have expired and he be released on bail.

2 IO/ASI Karam Singh has come present and suffered statement that accused was arrested on 11.6.2018 and challan has not been presented so far. As per record, no application for extension of time for presentation of challan has been moved. The accused is in custody since 11.6.2018. By invoking provisions of section 167(2) CrPC, accused-applicant is admitted to bail on his furnishing bail bonds in the sum of Rs. 70,000/- with one surety of the like amount, to the satisfaction of this Court, subject to the following conditions:-

- 1 That, he shall not give any threat or inducement to any prosecution witnesses;
- 2 That he shall not leave India without prior permission of the Court;

Accordingly, this bail application is allowed. Record of this bail application file be kept with remand papers.

Pronounced.
6.4.2019

(Jaspinder Singh)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Amritsar.
UID No. PB0451

Amrik Singh grade-I

