

GURPAL SINGH Vs PUNJAB STATE

Present: Sh. N K Bhambi Advocate for the Applicant/accused.
Sh. Ricky Chodha APP for the State.

Heard, on the application moved by counsel for the accused Gurpal Singh for bail. It is averred in the application that the accused is innocent and has been falsely implicated in the present case. The learned counsel for the accused has prayed that the bail application filed on behalf of accused/applicant may kindly be allowed and accused may kindly be released on bail.

The bail application has been opposed by the Ld. APP stating that the same is not maintainable and he prayed that the bail application moved by accused may kindly be dismissed.

Perusal of the record shows that the accused has been summoned in the above noted case U/S 21-61-85 NDPS Act, which is bailable in nature. Further, accused is in custody since 19.07.2019. The presentation of the challan and conclusion of the trial will take sufficient time and no useful purpose will be served upon the accused to further behind the bar. Accordingly, in the interest of justice, accused is admitted to bail on his furnishing bail bonds in the sum of Rs.50,000/- with one surety in the like amount with the following conditions:

1. The applicant/accused shall not leave the country without the prior permission of the Court.
2. Applicant/accused shall not tamper with the prosecution witnesses.
3. Applicant/accused will appear before the Court on each and every date of hearing.

Bail and surety bonds furnished, which are accepted and attested. Release order be issued. Bail application be disposed off accordingly and tagged with the remand papers.

Date of Order: 22.07.2019

*Manisha Malik**

(Hirdejit Singh)
Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate,
Phillaur
UID NO . PB0328

