

PBGDA10018692024



Presented on : 11-03-2024
Registered on : 11-03-2024
Decided on : 15-03-2024
Duration : 0 years, 0 months, 4 days

**IN THE COURT OF
Judicial Magistrate - Ist Class
AT Batala, Gurdaspur
(Presided Over by Sh.Mandeep Singh)**

FIR No. :- 26 Dated 07.03.2024,
Under Section :- 379, 411 IPC,
Police Station :- Sadar, Batala.

Present: Sh. K.S. Goraya, Ld. APP for the State.
Sh. Paramjit Kumar, Advocate, counsel for applicant/accused
Sarabjeet Singh alias Sabba.

Heard on bail application moved by accused/applicant Sarabjeet
Singh alias Sabba, through his counsel.

1. It is averred that accused/applicant is innocent person and has
been falsely implicated in this case. The accused are in judicial custody since
07.03.2024. The trial of the case will take a long for its final conclusion and
no useful purpose would be served by detaining the applicant/accused in
judicial custody. As such, learned counsel for accused/applicant has prayed
for release of accused/applicants on bail.

2. Notice being served, learned APP for the State, has opposed the
bail application on the ground that accused have committed serious offences.
As such, prayer for dismissal of the present bail application has been made.

3. I have heard the contradictory versions of the contesting parties
and have deliberated over the arguments advanced in the light of documents,

peculiar facts and circumstances and submissions made and gone through the police record.

4. Police record also perused. ASI Hira Lal No. 3021/BTL, P.S. Sadar, Batala, has come present and suffered the statement that apart from the present FIR, the applicant/accused is also arrayed as accused in four other cases, detail of which is given as under:-

Sr. No.	FIR No., Date	U/s.	Police Station
1.	14/2018	379, 411 IPC	Jandiala.
2.	119/2021	22,29/61/85 NDPS Act.	Sadar, Batala.
3.	129/2022	452,323,324,148,149 IPC	Sadar, Batala.
4.	74/2023	25/54/59 Arms Act.	Sadar, Batala.

5. Applicant/accused appears to be habitual offender for committing serious offences as mentioned in the aforesaid FIRs. Thus, keeping in view the gravity of offence as well as the antecedents of the accused/applicant and taking into consideration the fact that apart from present FIR, four other FIRs have already been registered against the accused, I do not deem it fit to grant the concession of bail to the accused-applicant Sarabjeet Singh alias Sabba. Hence, the bail application filed by accused-applicant Sarabjeet Singh alias Sabba is hereby dismissed.

Date of Order : 15.03.2024
Sanjeev Kumar, Stenographer

(Mandeep Singh)
Judicial Magistrate Ist Class,
Batala /UID No. PB0409.