

RINKU SINGH VS State of Punjab

Present: Sh. H.S. Pannu, Advocate, for petitioner.
Sh. Harshdeep, Ld. Addl. PP for the State assisted by ASI Balraj Singh Belt No.1516/SAS Nagar, Police Station Phase-11, SAS Nagar.
Sh. R.S. Sarao, Advocate, for complainant.

ASI Balraj Singh Belt No.1516/SAS Nagar, Police Station Phase-11, SAS Nagar has come present and stated that no doubt the petitioner has joined into investigation but he has not cooperating with the Investigating Agency since more recovery is yet to be effected from the petitioner. IO has stated that petitioner is not handing over the relevant data of the CCTVs and laptop and are not getting recovered the steel rod.

Sh. R.S. Sarao, Advocate, has appeared and filed power of the complainant and opposed the bail application submitting that same is liable to be dismissed on account of non cooperation by the petitioner.

On the converse, learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that he will provide copy of entire data available with petitioner within 3 days, from today and requested that IO be directed to join the PCR officials who were called at the spot on 04.06.2024 before whom compromise was effected between the parties. Learned counsel for the petitioner has assured that petitioner will cooperate in with the Investigating Agency and will produce the data as well as information within their possession and knowledge.

As such, petitioner is again directed to cooperate with the Investigating Agency and produce the copy of the relevant record within 3 days from today and be also produced the same in the Court in laptop on next date of hearing.

Further SHO/IO concerned is directed to preserve the CCTV

footage dated 07.06.2024 and 08.06.2024 of the police station and produce the same in the Court on the date fixed in pen drive.

Adjourned to **11.07.2024** for awaiting compliance report.

Interim order dated 19.06.2024 shall continue till next date of hearing.

Date of Order: 02.07.2024

Rahul Verma

(Harsimranjit Singh)
Additional Sessions Judge
SAS Nagar (Mohali)
UID No. PB-0234