

**29.06.2026**

**Present:** Sh. Aman Gaurav, Ld. APP for the State.  
SHO concerned in person.

Matter is listed for clarifications from the IO regarding invocation of Section 75(2) BNS. In this regard, an exemption has been sought by the IO ACP Vidushi Kaushik. However, a written explanation has been filed on her behalf by the SHO. Same is taken on record. Upon perusal of the same along with the record, the same is found to be satisfactory.

I have carefully perused the charge-sheet including the statements and documents annexed along with it and there is sufficient material available on record to take cognizance and proceed further against the accused persons. Accordingly, I take cognizance of the offence u/s 115(2)/ 126(2)/ 351(2)/ 74/ 75(2)/ 3(5) BNS.

**Summons be issued to the accused Vikas Kumar, Zainab Parveen, Iqbal Ahmed and Shehzad through the SHO concerned for the NDOH.**

Put up for appearance of accused persons and further proceedings on 15.07.2026.

(Preeti Rajoria)  
JMFC-07/Central District  
Delhi/29.06.2026