

29.07.2026

Present: Sh. Aman Gaurav, Ld. APP for the State.
Accused Iqbal Ahmad and Shahzad with Ld. Counsel for accused persons Sh. Mohit Yadav.
Accused Vikas Kumar and accused Zainab Parveen are appearing through VC.
Ms. Komal Yadav, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.
Deputed IO/SI Ranjana in person.

File is in Robkar/ Sessions.

Ld. Counsel for accused have moved an application seeking appearance of the accused persons through Vulnerable Witness Deposition Centre at THC on 28.07.2026. Ld. Counsel for accused has further submitted that an application before the Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge, (HQ) for seeking protection/ arrangement for physical appearance of accused persons before this court in view of the threat/ apprehension of danger from the complainant in the present case. It has been further submitted that the said application has been marked to the Ld. ASJ-03, Central, THC, which is now Criminal Revision Petition. At this stage, Ahlmad has put up an order dated 28.07.2026 passed by the concerned Ld. ASJ, vide which this court is directed to not insist on the physical appearance of the Revision for the next date. Same be taken on record.

In view of the above said order, accused persons present today are discharged once the formalities of furnishing bail bonds are complete. Copy of the charge sheet may be collected by their counsel.

Bail bonds furnished on behalf of accused Iqbal Ahmad, Zainab Parveen, Vikas Kumar and Shahzad. Same are considered and accepted. Accused Vikas Kumar and Zainab Parveen are directed to appear before the Ahlmad of this court within a week and put their thumb impression in the bail bonds register maintained by the Ahlmad.

Section 230 BNSS has been complied with. Deputed IO undertakes to provide a copy of the charge sheet to the counsel for complainant during the course of the day.

Put up for consideration on the above said application filed for appearance through Vulnerable Witness Deposition Centre, THC, scrutiny of documents and committal proceedings on 03.08.2026. Accused persons are at liberty to appear through VC on the next date.

(Preeti Rajoria)
JMFC-07/Central District
Delhi/29.07.2026